

---

No. 15-5176

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ROTHE DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE and  
UNITED STATES SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
Honorable Ketanji Brown Jackson, District Judge

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

MERIEM L. HUBBARD  
RALPH W. KASARDA  
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation and  
Center for Equal Opportunity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. STATISTICAL DISPARITY STUDIES CITED BY THE <i>DYNALANTIC</i> COURT DO NOT SATISFY <i>CROSON</i> 'S STANDARDS .....	4
A. Government Cannot Infer Discrimination from Disparity Studies That Fail to Satisfy the Supreme Court's "Qualified," "Willing," and "Able" Standards for Statistical Proof .....	5
B. The Alaska Disparity Study Fails to Consider Firm Capacity or Bidding Practices .....	8
C. The Dayton Study Does Not Provide an Inference of Discriminatory Exclusion .....	10
D. The San Antonio Study Offers No Bid Analysis, and Most Minority Firms Denied Experiencing Discrimination .....	12

**Page**

E. The New Jersey Disparity Study Fails to Account for Firm Qualifications and *Rothe* Disapproved Its Method of Measuring Firm Capacity ..... 15

F. The Nevada Disparity Study Shows That Minority Firms Are Likely to Win Contracts When They Submit Bids ..... 19

II. SECTION 8(A) FAILS THE NARROW TAILORING PRONG OF STRICT SCRUTINY ..... 22

A. Government Must Establish That Reasonable and Workable Race-Neutral Measures Failed to Eradicate the Effects of Discrimination ..... 23

B. The District Court Erred By Failing to Apply the Proper Legal Standard With Respect to Government’s Use of Reasonable and Workable Race-Neutral Measures ..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	1, 6, 14, 22, 26, 28
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Ohio, Inc. v. Drabik</i> , 214 F.3d 730 (6th. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) . . . . .	5
* <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	2-7, 14-16, 21, 23-24
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 893 F. Supp. 419 (E.D. Pa. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 91 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	6
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King Cnty.</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	22
<i>DynaLantic Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 237 (2012), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , Nos. 12-5329 & 12-5330, 2013 WL 4711715 (D.C. Cir. July 16, 2013) . . . . .	2-4, 8, 10, 12, 15, 19, 21, 26-27
<i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla. Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	8
<i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla., Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Fla. 1996) . . . . .	7
* <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) . . . . .	1, 3-4, 21-23, 25-28

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	28
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	1, 4, 23-28
<i>O'Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	7, 9
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	28
<i>Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	6, 24
<i>*Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	1, 15-18
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , No. 12-cv-0744, 2015 WL 3536271 (D.D.C. June 5, 2015) .....	2, 4, 26-27
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration &amp; Immigrant Rights &amp; Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	24
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	5
<i>Western States Paving Co., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7, 9

### **Miscellaneous**

Clegg, Roger, <i>Unfinished Business: The Bush Administration and Racial Preferences</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 971 (2009) .....	27
D. Wilson Consulting Group, LLC, <i>Alaska Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Study</i> (June 6, 2008), <a href="http://www.dot.alaska.gov/cvlrts/forms/Ak-Disparity-Study-Final-pt1.pdf">http://www.dot.alaska.gov/ cvlrts/forms/Ak-Disparity-Study-Final-pt1.pdf</a> .....	8-10
Dorsey, Robert W., <i>Project Delivery Systems for Building Construction</i> (1997) .....	7



	<b>Page</b>
La Noue, George R., <i>Setting Goals in the Federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Programs</i> , 17 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 423 (2007) . . . . .	6
La Noue, George R., <i>Who Counts?: Determining the Availability of Minority Businesses for Public Contracting After Croson</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 793 (1998) . . . . .	5
La Noue, George R. & Marcus, Kenneth L., “ <i>Serious Consideration</i> ” of Race-Neutral Alternatives in Higher Education, 57 Cath. U. L. Rev. 991 (2008) . . . . .	23-24
Mason Tillman Associates, Ltd., <i>State of New Jersey Construction Services Disparity Study 2003-2004</i> (June 2006), <a href="http://www.njleg.state.nj.us/OPI/Reports_to_the_Legislature/disparity_study_2003-2004.pdf">http://www.njleg.state.nj.us/OPI/Reports_to_the_Legislature/disparity_study_2003-2004.pdf</a> . . . . .	15-18
MGT of America, Inc., <i>A Second-Generation Disparity Study for the City of Dayton, Ohio</i> (Aug. 8, 2008), <a href="http://www.cityofdayton.org/departments/hrc/Documents/disparitystudyreport.pdf">http://www.cityofdayton.org/departments/hrc/Documents/disparitystudyreport.pdf</a> . . . . .	10-12, 14
Nevada Dep’t of Transp., <i>Availability and Disparity Study</i> (June 15, 2007), <a href="https://zdi1.zd-cms.com/cms/res/files/313/NDOT_2007DisparityStudyReport.pdf">https://zdi1.zd-cms.com/cms/res/files/313/NDOT_2007DisparityStudyReport.pdf</a> . . . . .	19-22
Park, William R., <i>Construction Bidding for Profit</i> (1979) . . . . .	7
Pub. L. No. 95-507, 92 Stat. 1760 (1978) . . . . .	3, 26
San Antonio Reg’l Consortium, <i>San Antonio Reg’l Bus. Disparity Causation Analysis Study</i> (Aug. 14, 2009), <a href="http://www.saws.org/business_center/SMWB/study/docs/SAWS_Disparity_Study_2009.pdf">http://www.saws.org/business_center/SMWB/study/docs/SAWS_Disparity_Study_2009.pdf</a> . . . . .	12-14
